- the emergence of unrealized capital losses in the

event that rates rise;

- the loss of income on new investments as well as

an increase in certain technical provisions (motor

liability, disability and long-term care coverage), in

the event that rates drop.

The Finance Committee defines interest rate hedges within

the framework of the general policy adopted by the Board of

Directors of the Group companies and the Supervisory Board

of GACM.

For savings portfolios, where the majority of the risk is

concentrated, it is based on a methodology designed to

measure the extent of interest rate movements (upward and

downward movements of the yield curve) that the company

can withstand while respecting the commitments made to

policyholders.

When the levels of protection are deemed insufficient, the

Finance Department may purchase additional financial

hedges.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The interest rate sensitivity of GACM's bond portfolio is

determined by assuming a 1% increase and decrease in interest

rates:

 12/31/2019

(in millions of euros)

Rate
shock

Impact
profit
(loss)

Impact
equity

Increase of 1% in the risk-
free rate

− 623 − 26 − 598

Decrease of 1% in the
risk-free rate

684 28 656

 12/31/2018

(in millions of euros)

Rate
shock

Rate shock
Rate

shock

Increase of 1% in the risk-
free rate

− 547 − 17 − 530

Decrease of 1% in the
risk-free rate

598 18 580

The impacts are shown net of deferred profit-sharing and

taxes.

The sensitivity is recorded in equity for available-for-sale

securities and in profit or loss for securities classified at fair

value through profit or loss.

Equity risk and similar

Type of exposure and risk management

Equities and similar assets are by nature volatile. Impairment

of these assets (excluding investments representing unit-

linked commitments), in accordance with the valuation

method defined in article R.343-10 of the Code des

assurances, will impact the financial statements of insurance

[…]

the valuations and consequently in the accounting provisions

likely to impact the remuneration of policyholders.

Monitoring and management of "equity" risk is carried out

through the risk asset allocation model. Depending on the

target allocations in the other asset classes classified in

R.343-10, the tool is used to determine the maximum

allowable proportion of shares. This study is carried out

G R O U P E  D E S  A S S U R A N C E S  D U  C R E D I T  M U T U E L  S A

96

periodically to limit excessive risk-taking. The investment

budgets are approved by the Finance Committee.

The objective is to define the maximum investments in R.343-

10 assets (mainly equities, alternative management, venture

capital, property) which allow, even in an extreme scenario of

stock market decline, to pay a minimum amount on the

savings portfolios and to preserve part of the company’s

income.

Analysis of sensitivity to equity and similar risk

A numerical evaluation of the equity risk can be expressed

by the sensitivity determined by assuming a 10% rise or fall

in equities:

 12/31/2019

(in millions of euros)

Rate
shock

Rate shock
Rate

shock

10% increase in equity
markets

284 43 242

Decrease of 10% against
the euro

− 284 − 45 − 240

 12/31/2018

(in millions of euros)

Rate
shock

Rate shock
Rate

shock

10% increase in equity
markets

246 44 202

10% decrease in equity
markets

− 246 − 51 − 195

The impacts presented take into account the profit sharing

rate of the portfolio holding the financial investments and the

applicable tax rate.

These sensitivity calculations include the impact of changes

in the benchmark market index on the valuation of assets at

fair value.

Changes in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets

impact unrealized reserves; other items impact net profit

(loss).

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is defined as the risk of loss due to

fluctuations in the exchange rate of currencies against the

euro.

GACM's asset portfolio has very little exposure to foreign

currencies.

As a result, this risk remains marginal for GACM, as shown

by the sensitivity to foreign exchange risk, determined by

assuming a 10% rise or fall in each currency against the euro:

 12/31/2019

(in millions of euros)

Rate
shock

Rate
shock

Rate
shock

+10% of each currency
against the euro

38 3 36

-10% of each currency
against the euro

− 38 − 3 − 36

 12/31/2018

(in millions of euros)

Shock
of rates

Shock of
rates

Shock of
rates

+10% of each currency
against the euro

30 1 29

-10% of each currency
against the euro

− 30 − 1 − 29

The impacts are shown net of deferred profit-sharing and

taxes.

Liquidity risk

Type of exposure and risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk of not being able to sell an asset or of

selling it at a significant discount.

GACM manages liquidity risk through stress tests and

liquidity gaps.

A stress test makes it possible to analyze the needs of each

Group company in terms of assets that can be sold in the

medium term. This study is carried out annually. The stress

test results on liabilities are compared to the liquid asset

positions.

One stress test showing massive redemptions within one